

No. 09-1335

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

SUHAIL NAZIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, et al.  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC. and CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,  
INC.

Defendants-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
Virginia, Alexandria Division

Case No. 08-cv-827 (Hon. Gerald Bruce Lee)

---

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

---

Susan L. Burke  
BURKE PLLC  
1000 Potomac Street, NW  
Suite 150  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 232-5504

Katherine Gallagher  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

Shereef Hadi Akeel  
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.  
888 West Big Beaver Road  
Troy, Michigan 48084-4736  
(248) 269-9595

*Counsel for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Panel Majority Ignores Controlling Supreme Court Preemption Jurisprudence .....	3
A. There Is No Conflict Between Contractors’ Tort Law and Federal Duties to Prisoners.....	3
B. The Combatant Activities Exception Does Not Demonstrate That Congress Intended To Immunize For Profit Contractors from Tort Liability .....	6
II. The Panel Majority Disregards Controlling Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit Precedents Holding That Civilian Courts Have Authority Over Violations of the Laws of War.....	8
III. The Panel Majority Improperly Substituted Its Policy Judgment for the Expert and Considered Judgment of the U.S. Military.....	12
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Al Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 11
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	1, 3, 4
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	8
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878) .....	10
<i>Correctional Svcs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	4
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980) .....	6
<i>Dorse v. Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	2, 11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	2, 11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	8
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	6
<i>Katrina Canal Breaches Litig. Steering Comm. v. Wash. Group Int’l, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Sanford</i> , 166 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1948) .....	10
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	2, 10
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 496 (1996) .....	8
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	5

<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (12 How.) 115 (1851) .....	2, 10
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	2, 10
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	2, 11
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 436 F.Supp.2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	6
<i>Scott v. Greenville County</i> , 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Graner</i> , 69 M.J. 104 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Harman</i> , 68 M.J. 325 (C.A.A.F. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 126 S.Ct. 510 (2005) .....	7
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 68 M.J. 316 (C.A.A.F. 2010) .....	6
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3437511 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	8

Statutes

10 U.S.C. §881.....	5
10 U.S.C. §892.....	5
10 U.S.C. §893.....	5
10 U.S.C. §928.....	5
18 U.S.C. §2430A.....	9
18 U.S.C. §2441.....	9

18 U.S.C. §§3261-65.....9

28 U.S.C. §2671..... 7

28 U.S.C. §2679(d)(1) ..... 7

28 U.S.C. §2680..... 3

Other Authorities

Brief of United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, No. 9-1313 (U.S. May 2011) ..... 13

73 Fed. Reg. 16,764, 16,767 (Mar. 31, 2008)..... 14

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287, Art. 3, 27, 31, 32, 37, 100, 147.....4, 5

U.S. Army Field Manual 3-100.21..... 5, 13

U.S. Army Field Manual 34-52.....5

U.S. Army Regulation 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees..... 5

Army Regulation 715-9, Contractors Accompanying the Force ..... 13

W. Winthrop, *Military Law and Precedents* 889 (rev.2d ed.1920).....10, 11
